Rule:2.33

<

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Cotswoldgate Limited

Company number

04588713

In the
Bristol County Court

{full name of court)

Court case number
T0AA of 2008

(a) Insert full
name{s} and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

IMWe (a)

Richard Michael Hawes
Deloitte & Touche LLP
Blenheim House
Fitzalan Court

Newport Road

Cardiff

CF24 0TS

*Delete as
applicable

Stephen Anthony John Ramsbottom
Deloitte & Touche

3 Rivergate

Temple Quay

Bristol

BS16GD

attach a copy of *mour proposals In respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 9@ June 2008

Signed

Dated

Joint / Adminisirator(s)

&b -GG %

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information m the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the
public record

Gareth Dyer

Deloitte & Touche LLP
Bienheim House
Fitzatan Court
Newport Road

Cardiff

CF24 0TS

DX Number

DX Exchange

TUESDAY

e

10/06/2008
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardff




COTSWOLDGATE LTD - IN ADMINISTRATION
(“the Company”)

ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Report Dated 6" June 2008

Richard Hawes & Stephen Ramsbottom
Deloitte & Touche LLP

3 Rivergate

Temple Quay

Bristol BS1 6GD

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of advising creditors pursuant to the
Insolvency Act 1986. The report I1s private and confidential and may not be relied upon,
referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other
than advising them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

The Administrators act as agents of the Company without personal liability




CONTENTS

1. BACKGROUND

2, CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE ADMINISTRATION

3. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE BUSINESS HAVE BEEN
MANAGED

4, DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

5. ADMINISTRATORS'’ FEES AND EXPENSES

6. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

7. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

APPENDICES

1. Statutory Information

2. Summary of Directors’ Statements of Affairs

3. Administrators’ Summary Receipts and Payments Account

4. Administrators’ Time Cost Analysis

Cotswoldgate Limited - Paragraph 49 Report




ABBREVIATIONS
For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“Act” Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Administrators” Stephen Anthony John Ramsbottom and
Richard Michael Hawes

“Deloitte” Deloitte & Touche LLP

“the Company” Cotswoldgate Limited

Cotswoldgate Paragraph 49 Report 7




1. BACKGROUND

1.1. Introduction

This report 1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
The purpose of the report is to provide creditors with details of the Administrators’ proposals
to achieve the objectives of the Administration The background information has been
provided by the Directors of the Company and has not been verified by the Administrators

To assist the creditors and to enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the
adoption of the proposals the following information 1s also included n this report

- Background of the business,

. The circumstances giving nse to the Administration,

. The Directors’ Statement of Affairs,

. Details of the Administrators’ fees and expenses, and
. Other information to assist the creditors

In accordance with paragraph 52(1) of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1886, the
Administrators do not intend to summon a meeting of creditors, as they believe that the
Company has insufficient assets to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors

1.2. Statutory Information

The Company was incorporated on 13 November 2002

Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors and Company
Secretary, 1s provided at Appendix 1

13 Overview of Financial Information

A summary of the last three years Consolidated Accounts as filed at Companies House are
detalled below

Summary Profit and Loss Account
Year Ended 30 April

2005 2006 2007

£°000 £ ‘000 £ ‘000
Turnover 9,033 10,940 13,303
Cost of Sales (8,966) (11,808) (12,698)
Gross Profit \(loss) 67 (868) 605
Administrative Expenses (891) (1,229) (1,228)
Operating Loss (824) (2,097) (623)
Other Interest Recevable 8 7 10
Interest Payable (13) (63) (76)
Loss on ordinary activiies (829) {2,153) (689)

Cotswoldgate Paragraph 49 Report 2



Tax credit on loss 263 633 237

Loss on ordinary activities (566) (1,520) (452)

after taxation

Summary Balance Sheet £ ‘000 £ ‘000 £ ‘000

Fixed Assets

Tangible Assets 25 15 10

Current Assets

Stocks — WIP 9,140 8,278 19,717

Debtors 351 1,141 1,526

Cash at bank 19 - 70
9,510 9,419 21,313

Creditors - amount falling (10,299) (11,718) (24,059)

due within 1 year

Net Current Liabilities 789 (2,299) (2,746)

Total Assets Less Current (764} (2,284) (2,736)

Liabilities

Capital and Reserves

Called up Share Capital 1 1 1
Profit and Loss account 765 (2,285) (2,737)
Deficit on Shareholders (764) (2,284) (2,736)
Funds

2. THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE ADMINISTRATION

Important note The information contained in section 2 1 has been provided by the directors
of the Company

21 Events Prior to the Administration

The Company was Involved in residential development in the South West of England It
employed 30 staff and traded from leasehold premises in Gloucester It was established in
May 2003

The Company owned a number of legal entities (see attached organisation structure), each
of which was established for the purpose of acquinng and developing a residential site  This
legal entity structure was required by the senior debt bank to enable its loans to be
separately tracked and managed The structure was normal in the market for development
finance

Cotswoldgate Paragraph 49 Report 3




It received funding support from Aurehian Property Finance Ltd (APF) which financed the
residential property developments & held secunty over the assets of the Company and its
subsidiaries The business also receved funding from Monmouthshire Buillding Society &
Principality Building Soctety who each held secunty over funded assets Bovis Homes also
held security in relation to a deferred payment for a development site At the time of the
Administration a total of £34m was owed by the Cotswoldgate Group to secured creditors,
inciuding £27m to APF

APF held fixed and floating charge security over the Company and its subsidianes which
were undertaking developments  APF also held cross guarantees between these
companies, ncluding Cotswoldgate Ltd The other lenders held specific fixed charge
security over the property assets which they funded and the Principality Building Society held
floating charge secunty over Cotswoldgate Showhomes Limited (*CSH")

APF and the Company have certain common shareholders although the Company was run
by a management team that was independent of APF

Since the Company was established APF provided funding equivalent to 100% of the value
of the land and work 1n progress The Company researched the market for 100% residential
development finance, which included businesses such as Wolsey Securites and Cala
Finance, and concluded that the structure and terms of the finance from APF were
competitive In the marketplace With the support of APF the Company had established a
substantial land bank & operating infrastructure The Company expected to break into profit
in the 2007/08 financial year with £1 6m forecast for the year on a turnover of £34m It had
reduced losses to £80k at the half-year (2 of the first 6 months had recorded profits) and
anticipated continued growth going forward The appointed auditors to the Company,
KPMG, approved the accounts of the business as a going concern in October 07

The housing market began to slow over the 07/08 winter season with the Christmas and
January periods notoriously slow for housing sales The directors decided to dispose of 2
parcels of land in Fanngdon, Oxon and Brockwaorth, Gloucester each of which benefited from
residential planning approval as a way of mitigating the effects of the slowing market Offers
were received for each parcel which would have generated approx £1m profit and a similar
amount In cash on completion of the disposals These were initially agreed to take place n
the first 2 months of 2008 During February and March 08 the downturn in market conditions
became more severe and the speed of the fall-off in the volume & value of sales had a
significant effect on the potential cash position of the Company going forward Creditor
payments were not paid as normal in March as the directors considered how to address the
position During this penod a large number of creditors were contacted and contractors were
stood down on several sites Workload was concentrated only on those units which were
able to bnng In cash n the short-term, due to sales having already been agreed During
March, against the rapidly worsening market conditions both offers for the two land parcels
were reduced During this period a statutory demand and threats of other action were
received from creditors On April 15 the directors notified APF that they had been advised
a winding-up petition was being prepared by a major suppher Against this worsening
backcloth, and with values clearly deteriorating further, APF found the position untenable
and on 16" April 1ssued a demand on the business for repayment of its debt The group was
unable to repay the debt and on 16" Apnl APF served a repossession order to take charge
of its secunty A board meeting of the Company was therefore convened on 17" April as the

Cotswoldgate Paragraph 49 Report 4



Company was left with no development sites to manage The decision was taken to appoint
Administrators to the Company

2.2 Details of the Appointment of Administrators

Stephen Anthony John Ramsbottom and Richard Michael Hawes of Deloitte & Touche LLP,
3 Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bnstol BSt 6GD were appointed Joint Administrators of the
Company on 18 Apnl 2008 on applications by the Directors for Administration

For the purposes of paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators confirm that
they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them, jointly or
severally

23 Purpose of the Administration

From 15 September 2003 the Enterpnise Act 2002 replaced the previous four purposes of
Administration with one overarching purpose, split into a 3 part single purpose

. Firstly, to rescue a company as a going concern (in other words a restructuning which
keeps the entity intact)

° Secondly, if the first purpose Is not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose
would clearly be better for the creditors as a whole), then the administrator must
perform his functions with the objective of achieving a better result for creditors than
would be obtained through an immediate liquidatton of the company This would
normally be by a sale of the business and assets as a going concern

. Thirdly, if nerther of the first 2 parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the
administrator must perform his functions with the objective of realising property In
order to make a distribution to secured and/cr preferential creditors

Given the circumstances it was clear that the Company required immediate protection In
order to stabilise the situation The purpose of the Administration was therefore to achieve a
better result for creditors as a whole

A rescue of the company as a going concern was not achievable since the Company ceased
trading immediately upon the appointment of Administrators, and all employees made
redundant, on 18 Apnl 2008

3 THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE BUSINESS HAVE BEEN MANAGED

3.1 Introduction

The Company ceased trading immediately upon the appointment of Administrators The
Administrators have therefore sought to maximise the realisation of assets and safeguard
Creditors' interests in assets owned by subsidiary Companies contained within the Group

It has therefore been necessary to set up a clear communication lines between the
Mortgagee In Possession and Administrators whereby the former has been cbliged to
provide weekly progress reports upon the building progress relating to all sites

Cotswoldgate Paragraph 49 Report 5




3.2  Sale of the Properties and other assets

The services of DTZ Property Consultants have been engaged to carry out formal valuations
of all sites within the subsidiary group As at the date of these proposals, the final report has
yet to be received, however management of the Mortgagees in Possession advise that this
will matenalise during the course of the next week

In any event, as controlling shareholders of all subsidiary Companies 1t 1s necessary for the
Administrators to specifically approve of all transactions involving the sale of property
contained within those entities No sale of property has been completed since the
appointment of the Administrators Practical measures have been put into place concerning
solicitors responsible for conveyance duties

It will be the duty of the Administrators or any duly appointed Liquidators to the Company to
ensure that the sale of any property in which the Company holds a vested interest 1s for fair
value and at arms length Whilst it 1s not possible for the Administrators to enforce the early
sale of developments at this stage, discussions continue with the Mortgagees in Possession
as to the preferred marketing strategy

Creditors are reminded that all proceeds of sale are subject to the cross guarantees referred
to in Section 2 of this document The cross guarantees themselves are In the process of
being valdated by the Administrators’ solicitors The exception to this refers to properties
held within (“CSH") CSH which owns four completed properties currently being offered for
sale It 1s anticipated that a small surplus will anse following the sale of all four properties
which will be accountable In the first instance to the Administrators of the Company

Other assets are listed within the Directors Statement of Affairs (please see below)
4 DIRECTOR’S STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

4.1 Introduction

A copy of the Statement of Affairs prepared by the director and filed at Companies House 1s
attached at Appendix 2 The Administrators comments on the Statement of Affarrs are set
out below

There are a number of different classes of creditors in Insolvency proceedings These are

. Secured creditors They have fixed and floating charge debenture secunty given by
the Company and are therefore paid in prionty to other creditors This prionty I1s subject
to payments to preferential creditors (see below) The amount owed to Aurelian
Properties Limited, subject to cross guarantees totals £27,000,000

" Preferential creditors These relate to employee hatihities for arrears of holiday pay
Preferential creditors are paid in prionty to the secured floating chargeholder

. Unsecured creditors These rank behind secured and preferential creditors and
receive any surplus available from net realisations after payment of the secured and
preferential creditors

4.2 Fixed Assets

These relate to computer equipment, fixtures, fittings and chattels located at the Company’s
premises In Brunswick House, Gloucester Business Park The Administrators agents have
valued the items at approximately £1,000 and a deal i1s being discussed for an in situ sale to
the current landlords of the property

Cotswoldgate Paragraph 49 Report 6




4.3 Deferred Tax
This relates to previous accounting periods and Is unlikely to hold any value for the estate
4.5 VAT Refund

A sum of approximately £50,000 has been received into the Company’s bank account and 1s
being held to the order of the Administrators

5. ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES

51 Administrators’ fees

The Administrators’ time costs, for the pernod from 18 April 2008 (Date of appointment) to 6
June 2008 1s summarised n the table below A detaied analysis of the time spent is
attached at Appendix 4

The Administrators seek approval of the basis of therr remuneration and disbursements A
“Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees" 1s attached for your information and guidance

The Administrators time costs for the period 18 Apnl 2008 (Date of appointment) to 6 June
2008 are set out below

Classification of Work Partner |Manager|Assistants| Total | Timecost | Average
Function I Support | Hours (£) Hourly
staff Rate (£)
Administratron and Planning 2525 16 00 13 90 55 15| 19,895 50 360 75
Investigations - - - - -
Trading - - - - - -
Realisation of Assets 100 210 310| 1,03250 333 06
Creditors 10 25 - 3010 40 35| 1128875 27977
Pension - - - - - -
Total 3650 16 00 46 10 98 60| 32,216 75 326 74
Time cost (£) 18,506 25| 4,88000| 8,83050
Average hourly rate (£) 507 02| 30500 191 55

Administration and Planning includes administration strategy, administration and filing,
arranging banking facilities and dailly bankings, cashiering and voucher preparation and
authonsation, insurance and bordereau, preparation and planning for appointment, standard
letters, notices and directors’ questionnaires, comphiance, supervision and management of
the Administration

Cotswoldgate Paragraph 49 Report 7



Realisation of Assets includes debtors (review and collecticn), work in progress, dealing
with agents, litigation and claims, sale of business, securing and reviewing other assets and
VAT/Taxation

Creditors includes creditors and third parties quenes, reservation of ttle and propnetary
creditors, employee 1ssues (redundancy, P45, DTl etc)

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case record therr time
spent working on the case on a computernised time recording system Time spent by
secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
senionty and expenence, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Deloitte & Touche LLP present charge-out rates are summarised as follows

Current Rates
£/hour
Directors and Partners 475 - 560
Managers 225 -400
Assistants and Support Staff 120 — 155

6. OTHER INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

6.1 Directors’ reporting

As part of their statutory duties the Administrators will consider the conduct of the Directors
in the cause of the Company’s failure and submit their confidential report to the DT1

6.2 Sales to Connected Parties

The Administrators have not been made aware of any sales to connected parties at other
than normal commercial rates in the two years prior to the start of the administration
6.3 Exit Routes from Administration

Under the Enterpnise Act 2002, all administrations automatically come to an end after one
year, unless an extension is granted by the court or with consent of the creditors

However, it 1s the Administrators’ intention to seek approval from Creditors to place the
Company into Liquidation at the earhiest practical opportunity (please see following
Statement)

6.4 EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Orders in relation to the Companes Council Regulation (EU)
No 1346/2000 apphes and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
Regulation

6.5 The Prescribed Part

Section 176A and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part} Order 2003 are not expected to
apply in this case

Cotswoldgate Paragraph 49 Report 8



STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

As stated in section 23 of this report, the Administrators have concluded that the first
prescribed objective under Schedule B1 3(1) (a) namely ‘rescuing the company (the legal
entity) as a going concern’ is not achievable in respect of the Company in Administration

Consequently, the Administrators have performed their functions in relation to the Company
with the objective set out in Schedute B1 3(1) (b), which I1s “to achieve a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up”

The Administrators of the Company now propose

1 That having put into place reporting procedures and measures to stabiise the
position, steps are taken to place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
as soon as practically possible

2 If the Company 1s placed into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation the Admtnistrators
propose to be appointed Joint Ligudators if appropnate Please note that the
creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator (provided
nomination 1s made after receipt of proposals and before proposals are approved)

3 the Admnistrators’ fees and expenses, as set out in section 5, are approved for
immediate payment,

4 if so requested, that a Creditors’ Committee be formed consisting of not more than 5
nor less than 3 crediors for the Company for the purpose of assisting the
Administrators 1n the performance of their duties, and that future Administrators fees
be fixed by reference to the tme given i attending to matters arising in the
Adminstration, calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Deloitte &
Touche LLP plus disbursements and VAT to be drawn as and when they see fit

5 That the Joint Administrators’ disbursements for mileage be fixed by reference to
mileage properly incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters arising In the winding up, calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of
40p used by Deloitte & Touche LLP at the time when the mileage 1s incurred

6 That the Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action of theirs
as Administrators on vacation of office (whether because they vacate office by reason
of resignation, death or otherwise, because they are removed from office or because
therr appointment ceases to have effect) in accordance with Schedule B1 paragraphs
98 & 99 of the Insolvency Act 1986

7 That the Administrators be discharged from any labiity 14 days after their
appointment as Administrators has ceased

———

R M Hawes and S A J Ramsbotiom
Deloitte & Touche LLP

3 Rivergate

Temple Quay

Bristol

BS1 6GD

Cotswoldgate Paragraph 49 Report 9




COTSWOLDGATE LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name

Previous names

Company number

Date of incorporation

Previous Registered office

Ordinary 1ssued and called up share capital

1000 Authonsed Ordinary shares of £1 each

Shareholders

Directors

Company secretary
Bankers

Auditors

Cotswoldgate Limited

NWA

04588713

13/11/2002

Priory House, Usk, South Wales

£1,000

R Pernll (40%)
M Taylor (20%)
J Taylor (20%)
D Conner {10%)
S Rodden (10%)

Mrs M Miller
Mrs P Gwillam
S Rodden

A Booty

M Taylor

J Taylor

R Perrill

D Conner

S Rodden

Halifax Bank of Scotland

KPMG LLP



By 728
4

borun 214

L3

Siaiement of affairs

O —————— - - e e T P - 1
Sy o
Ty vz v rinayy ] BT F

|
i
i s, Jad e by gabet Gbleno1n
!
; |
e e e ——— e e o _ J
— T T - : e — ,
L. l temd L nab !
SR L DTUNT Y D e Eopeamn -
1]

AR I LA

N
’ Sae ———— .
oo b b -;1,"«““‘ booe st L, LR PR I S TN A
- e v m mre e T—
o o
Tzt arentas enth
MR | SR L SN D N T T I B B [EEEAF P BT ti“/‘! o
PSR 5~ 1 G . - i TR ¥ 1 -, !s "“i N
R N
[ S S 4
fie AT, x
. -
b e Jienen oz
- 1
. N s
T R S e -
ty -
Sl . -



A = Sttty 0f pras ofs

FEERTE I8
i3, ' [}
N K I T L1 l e BRI
| s
L - .
!
1
H
1
|
B A T A \
’ 1
"’ -
. o .
oo . -
- . t - - -
T
- e [ -
Yy L' - -
Ty ' . ' vy
: Co -
L o, ! o .
(R PR
LI T P N
l ]
! I
!
L}
+
]
i i
|
‘ —]
. . N N _— .
Pyomrarty o alah v pperenta! crahit as .
A "4 R
{7
LA
My L e f A




S = pinavy o Dbilities

Fstimted Gl wees v antabie for prefrentat
Cromptors ooateie Bl pase A

¥
RN I TN
ool ’\'\: 1™ -
st b dudic convonrplus oo ands gureterenand crodivnes Lo,
2
T o I LR R PR RINIY T T T T .
Poar ied voen sy ssadabic log floguns eharge bold . o
1
R O IR T s
S : —
Datrninetod do bt e by o ttrar Blostnyg e oaes .
4
T L B T AN U TURAvE) (TN SV S RPN :
1
L P - —m e —
Teth o ooalabl t vasconrod ceeilifnr - ..
U R S N X o Y oot!
L N R e N (1 L Y o IO | L S U Y )
Fomancdd o onavseembing s regnnas ceditery R
.
]
LA BT RIS W : L
- I
— _-.l - e e
Estizated b defivrndy surplus 2 1og wds members C |




gV < T B ,l-,mmt‘.ﬁ“]. Yot
i

. - - - o .- - —— - - —
_ -
L}
[P - ~ -
1
[
i
— - = — - —_— . i ¢ mmn m i ae e
i 1 .
i
. !
O - - e - —— . - o et e
.
i .
e ] - . e - _
t i
~ 1
P - * !
o P e rr i e —am . - — - — m e e e -
.
1
!
1
1
- - . U . . - . - ———
_ Sy - R
s .
- — - _
\ , - e - - - - —
7 e b ' ' s..‘.._ _-
- . .
m .
) _ vl - P Vo T ha,
! J {
IO N — . ! - e .
l-n./ - -y = & i.ﬂ! - N = Al ' ‘J. -
s z .
[ - —— ——— -
: . \ !
e 1 ep o, L ._.4‘: Moant ot — e um IR
, .
[T g TR ' TN A, RRRY [ R ST T I
.
P W L e B TR N T R PN ORI TR I BRSNS A FU B TGS TR S B PO 9 AP A | BTV
- - - 1 - - -
(PRI R oL " RO HE i A vy A “ L Yot 1y, LR B LR TR I ,.w::-._: A (IS AR o 4___ L LM TR P F T HAN

SHOLII3UD AN I0D



b

- - -G
!
I

o | S Lo

. I . o
_ S
. ;

i
z

B e .
]
. '
QR LAY '
PRt THTIN

APV AT CIN B0 el agy

'
Y

DI S 30y

poroyg

Fal

M1 IO

Loprasatd ipng ssarppy

MY AN IO DY

. [
.
+
4 .ro_.ﬁ
Vo
z

RN

e 2
- i PR
* v L

A

LAPJORY OO 30 LT




RN B BT IS T S

-4 .

C. /0 ML BDSE TOASIE YIS W M VA ROUAA418 1 Isdhand 27d M3 v 1DISIND 7060
I I DN 7SR IS 1SS QWO H302:4 524 (610 NOONIWS) 27d 3MIH NOINYHd Wen
ant YVed 19TISOTD IWEMDL ISHD AW HLIEVZINS SS3DMIM 17100 399018 4135 01178 819 aas0
a0 THUITSHE TOLSNE PINVHSYATH THE WS IS0 0MY 303D JHL SIAVIOH ATN ONY ONY TSN IYONY Quvd
Shoerr e DU TLSE SON0ID =100 OIS JO50 ) SH0LS IASHD OE04713-0 2 LND O ONREONDA R S 3dM7 7 D517 NOYD
DGR Y A0 G 3-8 3 el OERITY ISONT SI3WHINY Ly T AL RS MDIEE I SNY LD
i S v WO ek M IVIAYS 1139 ouEwd SLadul g Ll gy v
40 LHY gl Rt WL HIOIOS =00 o Vet ONOOH =900 rIdY s Q1731105 S¥0N e
Je R, v L ITHIMNGS YSL 3T 0ME SEDHM Y MY NOLd 2 341800 % 3N00 Vv I
GC 3R C YAC LM T MHARND ALGISTAYD SGHYASEEN020 SHL DOR 1T 8301438 LOWHINOD Jdy 1
S ONE R (190 1S SLBN NOONPAS Ok YIMOLD A A6 ONIGTIO AR DS AZGHY HAYD
26 PvEhe VAR SINS SIS S8 W SVILE IED v Ce MIVIN dOv 100 U181 UL 3§ ANINAdEYD DR WY ohl e
S5 27CC 0 SIHT AMIAGS0S
Y 4T ShheelBD L2 HOE AnNdoOs ONIddHS 52 MEoadida N3 d ANOHLNY NATING P ¥ A
8o LTJ 138 34° 70 135500 WINCVIN2NTT THA 3103 I8N0 iy vy NN TS RPLMOGMNMSIIANY = Nl
(PR PEL DoeN RSN 153815 LHOe S0 AHSINA FJIANTNLL AT HTeOMNA N NGNw Ao
AR RS Iel ot aM Yhie Ladhls AHDed 35 0H ANUlee DLW T LY D R IERNY otel o0
gr 287 0 P SENG MRS CHAY DI iNSesl T Ol AVSN T TN A Y T
fLroan Ao T E SUNY IGIMN A5AN YO HLd s LEHELS o Iy U8 0d I CHSIYHS -HAH . 3915 -85 wo
AN Y SeEte TG KOO S T TUEIZN S JULINZ D Hbee ST ENTHOTS5 SSIMSTIA FHJ Svaey St
. ] ZEGMAY MTIRTTN0M NTIETN TR AMTSON0N T SHSINARY | SWT WOMYT go%v 2
ATE -, deby I8 MOLLIEE VIFHLDD V1 IH AT A7 0L 5= (i) ZHL LHEMEMIM A F33W SNONT PR g
de Ll Lt AN ST SINVHNZLERD MO AN DD Ov0Y ~Lee 9. SIAWSHE B UMy SRR Y SUVL
PR Q07 LIS MIISIDN0NS GO SHTALD [3S00H 3NGETY G130 ORIOwH] INOLSTIY D
Ta 0 HELSIOHOWT
2o Lt L PRV A1ON FHNTI RS MY SSIMISOE HO9LT0W DHINTS HSISVONVTI S DU SUTMI MY ¥ QUVdd3HS N3V oV
S0t ACE LIS JHMHSHMIALSIMNSTD HALRSIDOO™ S 09O UINMERNME 42 1% 1 ITINT ALY I3t
aiE s I Gl 1P5E [OASIES PIPHSNADY AvenS Hidn 2500= HOIZ ivy QL L SLNYL INSNOD MLend oy Ul
s RETEY T, IRS NOORIAG QY0u JOT 0BG S5cvs ATw SN2
136 178
AT WEHNL SSHD SV OE ANNHSENAY S PHYC So3MENY w3 LTYHIAY A GNC LINT OL7 ANIMNAN0T SEIANISNE A8y (e
L th7 O7F 1R "L MG TAMDAUST O TN PN Ater T HA0 Ol NFGF nee

3 SEOIPPY JWEN Aoy

stolipasn) Auedwon - g
pajwin ajebpjomsio)
dT1 @yano] g 3licleg



Lo e 1 R B ¥

. -

Of Jru Rl
{ccaecy
Coey o
g Al G
bb ol
gy, e

1 LR L ]

Dol g IR 4 31 JJ:,?_ T Raly \_hzn_.& (et SoATgN Yy U5 EN0 -~ L3 yany 1%
L0 AN AYOLSZTHD mH IS Jiv (ST =.42_.v35.z YHWAIAA L N
v G ,...u#u ClAQA WD LIIuLS MHOE b v
AL G VO LO R T ASMLA L MOSHAT AT NSSHT AOORSTHRD WM O
dht 4550 .,Chw_wm eI IOARN b vm: WLt 28
MIT 3SR GCISIHA IS NO ARG SO reeiR T P
S TISE )L oNE D=0l HY AR ADHOH T HHA
w.n.m 710 NCLH3eVLR
IS 3T OS> 2= 731 7 WM TGN SR ST A0 RO
jab R L S HMNTL ISHD

el el DL INIQZNT 25N e r2ua s
AR
JREMNMMY Y A LA AV od TRl Le 10N b I 1 ASN IINH 1S e
IRy B 1 T AL Ba B Aotn Y I AT NP N T R PR S P T TN T T I W R XA TES
GG
SO ZHIHSHILSADHTAY :uto.uur. SO WO BLON SvOe L iHNSOSL
WET LTH W SIMA VAANIS HE m MY A0S 8AMCAD L
U0 15E MOLSIEE “INONNS W o.. "D SnAZRONY LS JON0K SANZHENY 1S

Ju asTe uz.r-&t.muo “OND WYHNILISHD Gy T :r_nt, JENSH SIS
7Ad NS
e HS LD PEOOIANS TAY O DY PR v d SEANIE Y ndivde D b
GG AUIHSHILSIDALTD QUG 2ZTED ONOS Pt d SSTRISAE NNTQ AN
RETIVA S n.3_;. SOWIHEAT IO e J8E5ETT e RSN 8

WO db o >0 JARG NG LS T

‘e

are

—
F S ELE

QLT 210040 E " QIS8 NSO oeDs

Y SIS ADYINZ TLeVD FIe
ALTSHUCIEZLN SHIYD 2007

a0 JZ.H..JWP/.O\. =80 I

SHOICv=LNOT ORD il

wdi AzlLN waw?.o a3 f= O

Q17T ONIEZIANIONS H3S18 L NOOGNTYD wnn©

TLVDON Ty AT3L 000 SR
Ul ) w0y avanos ;0]

OIS I 207
SHUNYILA 239 0H 33NV IS A2

d3dO0H 32TNYIS wd202

SHOITRS 1 LOWITA 3¥ae QT
UL NCLIYIGANEY G 10ONENED HRAM 30
M3SSNY 33MYvHD TAGANY

SONLLLE Y IIN2AISES D0 AN
QL0 ZAUINTD NIgWD N2
FTETORIC I 47038 1ENNME vran

M R N0 NS NIOMAYY 3 5 P95 I T OME O L 1NN T4 ORIOIOS4¥ 25 AswONNC sl
:_..N

SLrad ar S0 TOT RO IRSAN Y Oe 0 T S VIR T IST IEE SN TSI T ONIIDTH NGO A0 20d™

LI TR :zc TN SCUNbAE Ol L1 L NN Hl I ..7:2_ 1At S3N:YE Ll

L J TG ORI M-S LA WD IRAG GINTT DM ST L 2 Jn.,.x :;.- ST TVIN s £ g
> MY

AR SYSMS! B UNLAXG EMeU HLIFIS HHOGE AT BNO e 1 Zou 130 GITSIALNT R 6 ISWHA1NE e

Lie TS TTI AW MIT = S0 RCE Y N D007 IS 607 (PR AT 01 e ind WIE] 1Y 0 G100 ANPITINE LOED

pLRGT Thn amTodzluyry v ¥0d Gd VO RS DO

3 SEBIPPY QYWEN Aay

sJotipain Auedwon - g
pojiun] 9ebplomsiuy
171 3yoanol g d310j2Q



T v

AP S T R Y
d_U SLNT FRIFIS IS N8I
R P TH=EANNOE AN OH A IR IR SEONIZTE SHAY A5H0OH HYO-U=Y O] ONINETTAYO HY3 =
Lo ha e Odr rgT 5018 MIYHNEAIY~0 30914 ITAHCAN |9 .n,.:u.: T AOU eI SENGE SNYS T O3
I\ RTE COr D 2IL3¥Y ANSOLYRO NOL= A0 L NINRIO T INTWSSISSY IWLNIIINCMIANS M2
[P A | O _ 98 ICLSTHE ADSASTNI QT 0 T ADNOH €40 SL0Nas8d DNIQTINA SIT13 FO30
Q0 20, SOE TE S0T5 WTUEMT W3t L TSSO NS EI I 13 NSO ONIQHAE NG NOILLY S S 1S TAAETS)
ers DVE L e T LD O AT D206 X33 0e Ay _:]:. SMISRET T e AN AV d I NT L ADMANT (3 T
YA SYC QDT FHe Iy SIFIEDHIY (T BENSH SAAaHANY 18 SINLYwd ¥ ACTMESY an=a
A P MsE RS PO ;&_lm Aol d-S1dSed L SALHAS DANINT TSI Dty NAQ vEOS
| SUESESE WL AMHLSUOS 0N AL et A STETA T NS § LING L Oy ONIMOO T ONINNSO ROTT
Ui g SO LT PIGHCO HoaN=00 L TOwO CT3lsdw 9L ZNjel-a N HIFEReE ] 8 BUIS
5ot HUOE g XEESL 2838 OMIDNTT levre SSTHPSOE DNIONVT QN0 PUSANZ (o MY LI eMyih ¥ 007 NOSMITON « SINNIQ L300
N9 5%
UL 2 IOSIHA AACHETTORH A5 STI2W MuUYd S5aNSNS NOIETIS Q10 4 LN QLT AXNINICET HU VYOS
Xib
PN FUAT RIS 30 ONIATONE 3IMES S IELSNSM MANISMNANG FAINQ IHINDS 7 D LNYCO L0030
R 87 CLEE WOLSINE JUOSODOMIM SONISAIN I-i1 4 NOS R LLINNIZA -
(R [ it TN Fes G40 4A1GH7S 370050 ST ASN0H LNGIYHTRYY DNNFAT L WYHNIRIO 710 &N
=M SN SAONY 15
Luell PN SO TINRNO DS TN T HDMIE PRy o SREMIGTAE Jhey 1 = 04Id X1 -0 R
PTG 8 .‘3
LS00 ICAGEHG MY g QYD G780 YV e LoD T B N LAl O ALING SLTAERASIN T AHINIOF G0 | S
DO RGN TIEMYTGLN LSden
fEETe T A0y TIWS TSyt QWO HO0MdAYIY S1vld= LOIHISNIMN HOOSATY] A7 1IN O SRyl M50 C0D ¥ 1 LI
rno NIZ L NS LALSIDNGTD 13EYLS ol R0 el T INSRILEIEDAY FANTITIV NOLEDNNISNDD NIDS
vt
LJotd . U FEIESHIISEOHL O HSNOHIN0OIS NOLONILISY T SHdATT NG Jid WNYJTS Y LONMULSMOD {NJ2
MBS HE LOs 210 J4ig- D L2381y " CZ)H Lo .u:u:rf.. Muv'a MY 300 GETSALIHAN TOIANND I8
c;._ S Ut o NP XIS SaArHD TR ATTNND JSNTH NG QO SNARDLIM HEO0OTINGT M3
| AN ST UndUIibY J1A0 AW LSd S5l 90N Erfn_ un..f.LT AN PTG 6 QIIS31IDNL0 1D faza
UMD
m.. JUm e fhd SRR R ESEOY O 0005 v OH SO I HAA I v Os TR ! T MR S0 1D (.0
rreyoat TR TN MPRTTIROTD 1OW T O] NV HNA L T D v BTN 2 M 4K 4L BN 3 NOSMSe D O™ 0
3 SSeIppy QUIRN Aoy

510)iposn Auedwon - g
pajjwin ayebpjomsiod
477 3yanoj g 8jjivjag



L ]

LI

=
[\
T

>

LA L SN

Lao

THEGTE
g =<

ac e

ot
08T g
ENrAZK
tr RS ﬂ
0L gt ¢
RS R
rfoa,
Ry
[EPaN
v A Ty

R

IR

S

UG 738 TlolSinE TNOLINIISEG OYON QoMY OOES £

Al 7ol Newdsol PI9ME: A0 NHIAWN YT

HTE OuY o voMusivoMHa e T SO 1S OV aMeNMeRO T

YAZ THS NOONIS Qv PIYHNES I EHS Aevd oSy

Pl s 0% KOEADDE = L1105

IOMTRANYICD ARSI LR 0d0 SRwOTEA S ASN0E TR A
LM

AZHENS 300 WOIN L3J0elS HDE JuvDs SEETAT 1S SSROH SATH
Z1G LR THOAGAN AT eAILS NOISIAKS L8048 ¥ ONIEOD T

AL CYH HITE NACA SRS QYO JTuO40vHE BY

ACE 78R8 121518 AMNSSUNTI I N L 2300 SKRHYE IHNOD HTIAL
GRS COTE PIMHENTLITIND 1332 H - d, AVD0OH AaHIARNNMCHL

VY ENS ZAIHSTIN HEDNHSTT e 1370105 HOH LeD e ARNESS dY

LI 150 HTAISTATM DD LO0HA5 20005345 1L

Y4 OLUN HILISEAINTA T (MO SH

2124848 S1915t

T SMLSNTGR T e Uk HEMEYS HO0MEIN Pl ST ADCRD DNIZOO0D

£ 0079 8007 A58 N =N SN Me 00 0Ha

SMOTESE ALSIEE ATAHTDE YA TQeH SO TEE 1)

LI ESE SOISIHA THITSRIMATE vl BNSZHS LYOO0 INEEHS 7NN
JMH Lt

HWIGCIANS SONMWUZ 1S AeNd Lid 000 Hikvd SSANISOE L4000 78 LINN
WG AT TRIMSMIOL 15340 IMET JEVD NOWGSHRE ZSN00 940D

AR P LMIAND JOTMNMS 1S _dHELS HOH-

Czd CC 1D T Suid Wo-MS 1305 oD S3ANIve 'y Gt

re Grod TSP ATk gar s BAOHD v L3 TS ARARN NSO
AW GISE YW RIeS TS5 100R W el 10 e HS

Y D00 TOLYNYE ASTHEMY - D ol SIME ST SONTHICHE € M0
IIRRY

PSS HU LEe D HMYd SEIANFLOS 2900000 SHEPT LSS R TSI NS
QT G135 SO0 ENTMEN Jrod fMiiebhaAMel sl SHe N NS

SHE LESH INIISiHA FinA SOSRE MO YIS TRINID NOARENOYE 351 Y LN

SINAHTS SD PILSNAN

0L 930

(1158080
SIS ONIANNY AV S WY
AHIE ONIQIO 408 WO

Uk S=AVIO0SSY B NNATIY T1-

ALHIACEa B NOULONHISNGD SAYH
S120G00Yd SNIANNY NOQSNYH

017550

195 AHLNISIv D W+

ULTSINTLHOENOD ¥IOOBEQA-
QLT IWNINNY "¢ 30%d 25 I NMY
T ILSVAY 2 TVHENEY ST I

I ONRILYD 43703
SNYYz B2 SNCAQODD

SNIQOOo

U STUOA T NSNS FNLAE D
G2 33AHAS SEL 41O AT
JATCLNY B HOIU 20OvHYD

Q448017 SAMIT el D
QLT INANDHD

1T SN ANSWNGINDE N2agio

LIS 1200 70a AL

VMY 134D SNOS R SONIE FEH039D
DINIQT Ay
SNI0ND 12003 NOL VES
N8 % I SHAINA

S &0

O3 NOIST »
A4S LS=HC =

CIETIGSIMA §22

v I:_rf—

SSaIppYy

awepn

Aay

si1o)ipasn Avedwion - g
pauuwn ajebplomsjo)
d17 8ayono | g onioloQ



o s I e e 0y [
AHY 1210 SHIMEHS SN0
L4 Ldl s BIFHNZ RN AR INOICT TeL52 SMIDvL 3T SROLEW I NN J IVLISIO UNY NSSHDS QS0 SH2I9T W9 it
,._..,.n
SE0L L 108 TANHNOS HEgdc ATNAT T O3 Q04 v LS T urZ L 100 A3 IHOT I ANE S TLAWINAALTIS GINYTHE oM
. IS S09 YALsa Z....r:J
ILE ARG MM L MR St s ALl AN AEIL SRITDH AR SN LU LI YT EMI Shleiy AR o
) AR AYG A LA 2 BOHWT 1O IOAMAMOT AL 6 TR0 O8O0 HLINNDY SHOLISIDS v e 1y Oz
S_Gin Y WhL bl sH 10.51ME Sy HNYH SONEA T OTUARDIH 1E AAC4=9IS DY TRONO T =R ie’
t 651 05 N B 2o Tl 063 NOLYNYRL STEDvY XIS CL7 ONULOYHINODS SHe3aT SO
Coohon !t FOLRINAE TIVA 'NI3HA) TE0CS 7. STATAMIS UM IOWNIMA T JONFUNNNYT] A S
JU T 80 Syl LSO NOLNOY L AYAL WeHSNIAE 2 ) HIAIEYONYT T oD
OET AN GSA TOLSMHA MMVe AeNGLSIN JyTd WNIEK 1S E QLY IVENIMNQRIANG NHIT T4t 0]
a, 15, EMEFeN S0 MR OO ?z Q9O Ndwa af QL B22AYES L1 D0UHevIT L1z
ZHZL1y3 AMHSE M
U CEe THOAY NO DI 30 VI X HoNWS Y3407 9T 39N d 370 3HL SLWISO8SY NOISEANY T (10 b
NG A7IS
1 Bt e uIRMILL N 2 10 AHNYRIAMMAL 2 LdLSS 1 MASNLM =08 1= 08 249 NN AT U NS o Eiab I
. Fai 0l (Y HER L I B R T I L S A T O TR T RS 2 S DN SUH DO ey 1y b
arnh 4 TYP D WY MO T THINIHREE Louw TR0 o THTSTNT DN SN0 SN ATM zomn
L O L B S e AR 0 RN & LS TN T TaTs Bt el Bl o0 TETH e XL LYY LU
W Tog 28 I0LGING OO ETISEINGAT AN Tse Jhit L, P NS DIND L NRMA MY B0 noMz
PR AN PAL OIS TON T RLy L3349 TI3SS IS0 0= 1udLs uuF_L_: EIRE T ._,.&E CO WA LIRNIIM RO D
G AWIANT ST O ETMO SO ESTEM TR A0S T SRR D AN 7 SoOQIY MeEOP Q. o
Lo ar? S0, PS5 IS HE NS FAOME ADANGT :__ ST ONITL DIWRHAD SOGIYNQ G R 0 ST
20 lat JI3OI H2ASICNO0TD GOy T1DASR OG0 ¥ SODYD HAISDH py
e TR 2 Syt OHHSHILSIDU N, HIESS200A dNNIAY T D1 07 CIUNTTNDISI T HOINIHNI OF €070
I G tso ::Oﬂn,i S5 AT YO Q Q:ANQSHTE Fan
I T d-h o33 LOid ] tdended Y RLLS e LS a0 ONY ILME ULICO 2 20 IAYN df b
S dr AEse oSy fuw.o
MGTT MOTNR LS T8 13 300 17 T7 D9 340 §A35MNS GNY AT TTIv® A 50 AT ICr Bt gle
[Sp =TI L2 2000 Ol nh AUNDSURO Y DR T OO LIV XY ' LINn) OL ML SL P
Al ‘b7t OSSN FDISEE RO HT ORON STHSFIRI AT TGS S o
3 RLIPPY QU Loy

sioupss) Auedwon - g
pajjwi] ajebplomsion
d1 9Yyanol § s3}i0jag



PEVRNTER B o [ T oLl oo ane

ESATR-TN)] A 2288 NQTZNDGS ASNEZHD u:,._w_:ﬁu.mnnﬂx SO0 TMvdey o SOTMIWS mwn.::_ H:MNOD U... 2hHdAD
XORt) Lro oPdi LMD NydEIIT SO0 bl dele NIaus vt SNIU 102238 Lid el
P CER SWE LS NTIOMMAS T2 VARG T N0 ._D,...L ALECOYTT L LIEND M D_b_.. ST d RO D
VL 'cw .:T St AMO_LION TR hzd2geh 0l o] 00k SHiMd N0 b EEA- NNZs 43134 e
LIRS IR of TFR AT T2 AT SO RT2Q NTIME N AT TR O SOHAAT R ._P,_..:;?ﬁ,_zwl 2313d D

ari
Seen- 190 07 SlaT OYOM LMY SN SO HETA SETRESOF LD MYANMNTS BELIRD QLT 300 e NHOE §3L3d S0
Db L' s ML TESE IEREAVINE ~IMON NSO345370 OO0 ZNeCHM - 5y DQNIONTd N d el
ol M. Hedt B2y NOXO SAPPHE AZTMI= I P SISOV - AN d- LHON OTd SIIALLAS LVvIDONd AU}
Pe IS T J TEOCTD SanHNTISINTY SHTADS IIHIGN A NEISIC AR LNIMA 7=
o g G4 BEHND XASSE AMETY LITON NN FHYL CNSSIADONE ZONvLIYEY SIWOA AENLI 1 e}
LYe ER JEuIETD e _n N OEE] = B TE S ‘Pm?r.m:. HeiHSHIL5IINTTD X3 wvd LOdd
ocd SAIE TR WOGHY 27T ﬂ INOE a0 TS 2022 ISN0R 0 P RON SO0 TAOLTANIMNAOANT GO AD MO
qGr .S NG UFE TI0N S Siwa ALYIS=0ONIT .:x: TROHE MO SN NS D LING OlisdqndeNs 5335 4 NI
Ut e Qi vl L388drpds 3L 20C00s DVTH A4083000 87 GLT OMYNILNSSA MOS0 N o WD
[RTEE-LE ZV.S1ES 7 SteS JOvDAMON e KO T D RG] GIEA DN T AN 1N P (A
AV Sl a8 B0z3 0 ALl WOd G duid -0 DRHESFO0YN . JHidaiyd S5INISNHY YA NDdN VLN

=G el
Y Ll U M0 FUNA S WAL O MaRNITINE INIALETOEA SERNNTSOOY S32MNTSE0 "3 CHERN [ HO T
Bl 24l T30 70 BIALS] g VDI LA Il Ondea S F LING ALY SINABIS SNINT I M0 3N UG
FARSANE VA A D78 WS STRIAHNE AARNQAS Y7 diHSSINIHYS HSYN NG
o o] 1, AT VB T PIOH PRI IO SXED P st 9, FudL L PP sedd O Uil i Pud g SOUCIIU [RLLIB Sd1 T
(1% 2ty AGS LLAS RIHSXD Aaihe dRUNCESINZN 230 QUOIL LT ¥ve N3] OO AXTANIOT M3 SNOER A
oL« R A4Y 28 RO TR0 Il I
an e IR SEAD T O 2 T S TISS QNI L I3 dEive b LN QL7 NOTILLv 2 RN weHD

Mg
ths - L7 CE1S S0 10 UriDH4IN0D Py i JRIIMAAZ S YA TSNNSO NYS0 1T S0 AN TONID 00 THLI O X LLim
g ,_m- P SWE TS 71T oS- RO - Ty L-?.T R PTRE TN B -* FHTvoH L1l 3HL WA T eI SN TR U O
S AR S S O BN L T 4 h..__ g OO RO LSO 0L (BRI FR [ LI 20 T L V)
[RAESTN] A9 LIS IS 1T A T dA 1} E. PP AN G de e T R IR W E I TR B B Iy IR T RO Y I B A PUS I
LLowen AT NS WISIE ANl NI HD e e Lum.z.a?u TIH a5 | i q,h....;.,;?u.uuca NI 3 2713420 LN
(S RN SN Ll ot (IR TRV I .uz.m...,..:a.ﬂ SFCORIe Muvd SO0 (O SY N0 R G107 ADARNS GO VOIS
3 LL0IPPY aneN Koy

siopain Auedwon - g
poliwi] ojebplomsion
d712Y4ano] g anie2q



NN L] '

o
Srd
-~

nanGT oL

e RLOPE

Q% LEe O

Qc 747
IXCREPUFERH
rrult ¥
A irT Er
aor
JESEE O
e bt ™
oo

Qe

g e B nNTDEY 0 W, T S e F

MO TR N LSHE SdTTHY LS Uy n_Lanw_.q._.l. ASACH 2GRENRTT
Bl (=8 ISEMHOS HWINSEISIMOOS TThH W00 d 3500 MU A DMWY
D3v el 10 il EQJZwm._u 13 Qe ZD_J?_.J._ Qa;

ONL Zed®S 2] T .,::_,._.dq_.d...:.. SAN - N VL0 L= VO
YO (LS8 v s 2 (IS IETN -_Ji): ANy A v_».n‘_._n
05 9.9 weHl 1.:...&.«.. islo 282003 vl SRHQAHI LY

aar

CEQN TSN 1SNy D0y SSIODY 20U d LML NG NI HASININGY T
Hle 1220 GNIOLING _..uu Ghir ONIDHHO Qv P OA ZULNZT SOVl
WAL LZHA SN LS AT ONIGHTH AR XON Qe
TR SLTMOG qu...._D_..._ LS8 MOISTIHY L398E & =SV ASI0H 2 PRS0
BREENG NOUNIS AAMT ASRAS « IMINT™ 20y ALINDZ £ LMD
Szt L19g =M ANDALSIANMM

MEve TOMPFOTONE I LAEON IO WNCODND 0 SEN0OH NOILy e
BE7 07 AT LONOT NG IO 1210 e C4TvD
LAz HhS TNQIpIAMS (xw_rmm..... SLVESE T IS0N OY=Es3as, 17 1INN

A adl INDWD ANNZAYONIEEY OY0H BdY'e

FEM LSS ,J_:._n. WRHTFITD MO LDNIGST S HONY 3HE
Liod &0 220830001305 1sh3
OrOH ASHNT AT 4 SRINSNG ITWAHEY OvOn 30Z2HBNN0D COZLINGD
M=l MY SHENE STMHATY

ST TR AN A AOINONS Y 10D NOEoyd D MO0 1D G
RS RS IS TN OIS YO W SeSIRNC O T

v, bles Lad WL Leld (%90 Sy 000
O Tl PIVHLATIL 3R v dunariid 07 KO8 o ds IDHHLS
WYL LT HA STOYNICTS HTIASTITOAN pMra SSANISII I8N T L LN
g9 2LFE KISIHE AHTSONR ON el T EETHIT HD - 81 ST IITEGNH 7
QUP v 19 c¥I=LH L5200 o = I Cazely 20180 2350 FHL LY
MG FHN TML D00 SO 0N NSASN Y LT LN
AN 0 AL SONCINGR
S AnND LETOOA, F0NZAN VISR AY Medh o SR INIS 1 13e T OM o LN

T oem 0 WDC

QA 53u0lwHINID -2 1 AU==eS o
CITINSAISAMI ST INTD DM AQ3EcS gus
QLivtods vt 9 aAnves :;.r

2T IS vdS Jus
[ B e i 305 L
S AT LIS i)

HIIWR LNIML NE¥EA2S XU

e ONISEOMD UIAR NYZEATS €050
JLUTACO IONADIL TOMINOD AZIAR3S ENS3
LY 1d100N JUST

QL7 SNIHAL S DTTIATIS0Y g0ud
SNISHMAWIL § SH300Y Hh

SN LNYAITING M5O0H BT

Dl BIDKMES IFINNOSHAL 135y 5082
MNASTNGENS NITVRY A2 PR

G5 90sd 1WA I

(4} SNI-0L1= 14380y L3

LIET ANIVIAINT A SSINISIE TV~ 14380 Lt ele]
HOYQDZ A0 M oo

I G ENTOV JLWLISTE SARVE QA ol
QEI=HI P4 2 s

D=0 JUIOHD L9412 0ONYNIA 210 WM =8y Q]
CQaifide} S3T1A2898 YD QU

T MO TING NI An:D

N XA e 33

GLTISPISLS A 2D X M ] Qe

Q116021 301LHE Bue

3

SS31ppYy

auwen A3y

siolpaiy Auedwon - g
pajiun ojebpjurasior)
1 2yanoj g ojiojoQg



LI B LT ‘ LA ML BN 2= T S
10 A97 TR QN6 ZuH URCIZYIH ZLYLLE %_E SO ST ON O 134D QLY Jeuvdd 28N ANV § O 1AYL S5uLD
00 Sk SO LARA STHYT NENSMIVIE Muyvg § -2_m.;m x.rw_,,.,.mJ,..zn J/A338 SH 2 HIAQUGLX L sl
Qo Ll Pl SeSH CLTIEE GIAHNISEO NS @129 NS MVHUIA Ny - SgCHSHS ULYOD 2 W APYN L23H18 361} £
5 3 -7 NP HALBYC :c 3 AFTINICARG 'FR07T) IHATS G THLINID ALMISOMY 3-1 Lale
i SMT LSS 853771 o7 NOE d umb_ma LNSSS Y0 M LNIAYS Ll LTI WS YA ST LA
Lo Ry el €54 WA L 470 TGN NORId SH QL 0D ¥ TI3AK A HOAYL oL
ez
oL g o4 ZEXFSalWH LNsATa AN AN IHINTT SSINSGAT Py tf__. LMD UL 540138 Quins 1S
cry,f Yy UnS S ASNIPOS PP =51001H TIRANTS 3780 DL LING LAVRDIZ2LS wov¢
.U..o..m —I—u
vLaQ ~Lllme UYOM JIS¥N IO O0Z SO0 SNOMEITeEIAN AL 99w 378Y (OLNARLSIT B2 00 488 HOSD
Ml a0- ¢ w Qzu;_:u WA THANSS T 06 N300 AMESIMG NEGHLANS DOSD
gyt OGR O DHSUMTE _m_za..,_.wm_ GvDh NEILISYA S QL] SNIEDVHENOD DiHIDTTE NeEHANOS 4080
RIS R T e R LAY
0z Tr CPATANSOMDY AVAY ONY D0 M~ S9=MIRd 2 S INOY 39 1ND 0% 3D 371 2IAYYAD 1S3 HILNGS QURD
oe N OWT 01D 3 S231SIDN0T0 ASNI4TINILE SN LDNISYE W L NoLEdH v UL eS8 TN 1D SHIMNS NG
£Q4
CCALD G 2l SHEILLINAT 10 oI Vo Heve SSdIETE n_:_,_ﬂ., DETAWER NG o :.)_,:Jx.-- I LG
ST ORE R IR TGO P HRELIEH L Gm-) SAHEEE AN L dINedd da L118a51M%35 GNINT IS SNS TG
~0c
RAAst T 270 HILSADOET AWV T AT 5L MIMO T AYYe Ad iddNd MDD IE B LN SHLULIIMSHDINS MO
*2 .07 X4/ GSF TOE IR0 IOHCIT LG Juilis uo_ R N> DMINYE 1D NOGIAMS b g
13 Luull Nedd NS SEIHSE A zogz“..ﬂ_m Jd20E ALNBO MO0 ONTIHEYHS Tyiaia!
CJ.3 MDS PSE OISR JAVEAE OMIVYL ROLDMITLME JyoN NOXId L2 GL1ISZIwD SALLOOS HUSO
ry? 390
be BU L HIYICROI T LAYLS JoWOLEEN LMWL -1 =500H SL01s 34 L ELInS IS LOD S INTTIYIS A%S ke
1 .0 THNE 2259 WIS HE diva AvA czi Ay JelNJdovReW A=A NOMY SLYY 1938 UYs 080
g%, G- nG EAT L3 OIS MO WS HNT 0508 BiriNY-1 588 NI 2 DNGIIN T INATI Y S 305
L 74, OGS LSS RS HoHSHN DO USN YA 1 STE15 A4S QLI NITisnNs ang "
2 AT S el SRS IO I el T A 3980 330240 UWINNDD NOMADD LIS DNOXLS s L
prrGp T N LS SONTTIMN LSTA TIPS wes 1TNATETRD E0OSTEH OMOANTRG T S STINTIDNIN S Wiy 19 1050
Ll Ty AdT SFAY NP L=dBls 24 J5T0OH AN0A QL 325 ds AQ33g3S plTio4e]
3 ssalppy oy hay

sloupaty Auedwio) - g
pojwi gjebplomsjon
47171 2yono] ¥ po|ag



FORR LI e TR Loz 30 a4 ] Do il
INEN AFL I SONT 7 ATT SATHSIR SSOVID ANIG = 2A>NT NzHJZ2 1S E R
LU TR g, L o O Y22 00 LIFERIE NS IAWNAN O MR M onez
oD vy JOSk ASRHEINDS HIEDA ZH W =Td405 NS4 30NN 1= 30080 51 ASNSIU AAZHGNY tnG=
(LRI CHZ C726 DIV D NS M 208, Qrol] A0HDHLEAGAT e ACO0T A0S 00 AN Wy Las
uL J AD VLRSS AMIHS T PO EINRASEETET SN0 S WMyd s 3437 ANV MODOMILRIIH b HOOD NYENS LoD
oL g O=LLUCH TOICIHS AHNNRADIL 390713 IS Dud ¢ ROIdWYHD SNILSIEHD R
or HYr L 1D ONOMES MIPSANYS TI0OMSMTOA 30904 51 7 AITHONE AT XY
oo A7 OPSY INLSINMG NMEHZLLTD NoLePrX D JNRIAy ¥3=1v3H U AlQGCH NYIHQOY 717
e J AQL TIEE AR NSNS SROSHTINT OvsiN Y55 6 A OE Nw IO 1383
ona Sud? S NOTNING 204 10 50710 STIONY o8 IMEHYNC A LHIAACH Halrir]
U2 MRS TS0 OIS UDLSMea%A3F INVT e UL 1 eNO¥D ONIYYS LOMD
B st | Ol JHS NMOSHW S LS 0K EDNTSA AHHEHD 3HINTT IMCHIANA QNI TSI M3 VISITA SR D
AR T SNG R A PIVHNZ ooHD e ROONTS 1 N Q=LMNT evEMHEH TN 20D
Rt U JAAL G159 TSN TOONSSNDY (T D0 S LING AL 90 HZAHL H2OLSA008 el
LU inh AL LR HOelE & 1EX0H Od DT ATYIS IO LD
fy =0l ¢ CHC 0D 23 Qe D QYoy My o L L LD AVHSAN 34D QALVE S5 LA
P ALy SINATDM
by Q4L AL JOLTHRD NN ANEETIW A SEG00 TRTTHSOT ICNORY00T ) CH Y NDISTAA HADTITHA LA
Lok £33 9S8 THOLSIEE NOLADD 18I0 JIONIEL SAHDI=H N1 SHINIEYE S LSEMIHIYd $ ML ™
IRES F7e YD AHMATET e NG Od SNOEwUUN eaD
coLih i1 DL ERYS LIS NOORIAS 1138508 MOLLOOAY 5T RS S G177 SO HIAI/NL WNHILSYSs FirA
L PRSI M T e O
Jboehat SN COOMNIN 12 Le ONSOH we J8NCE Has QLA™ Wid SDIOANM 98 OLT D NS MR D
o0an WOR I TRIFSYZLTEINCS JNOELS NV NOISY 08 LMD OLTZONGNS LN 934 avin
28 Lbe b SO S0 SO POFHNITAHD QODOMNATTH NN QOOMNZTIN S R G SHIMN QLT SNQH YOI ) Q) DA D
3 0T JHIHSEI IS 40N
1Q%52 7R AINGAT Jule rC8svH JLv1SI TMLENANT ASNGAT TF1 UND QUM S ADIAMAS L guil
s By STLE NS O HESTETNYE S SO0 RCDSA0 S IMNAIMTOH L VOLD
Tty v It tbnd TOINIYEe Do’ 3 SN SHNATHTD) S IANT I 1S EIHSINIG 370y HNS 31 5017
B3 il LY Lo d2 X3 MILING Sl d WV 20000 RO TILEOT LENDD 2UEAINRED C CGLANOIDYNS DILSY of BHL yol D
G rGe T TwS TN AAS[EINNS NADTNE A en0Ng Ty L dON D sHOEEXITY s LINR ADASN ROV AT ML Wl
ab Bhn ¥ 230 17 HELBZD WD 3Ny 1 SHI-ONET NNHEYH O3 At 1 <38vD8ONeT N L T
3 SE0IpPY DWoN Aoy

si0}ipain Avedwo) - g
pojluy siebpiomsio)
d11 3yono| g oniolaQg




el iy

Op GEG L9 ¥ Buijelof souz pog
ano UVE UvSE WILSTHE MATHO j..r_.:z, Qe PR 2 O 1E NOGTA VINAT NIEHE
L AL S NS FHE G, T MY HNEEI=E 2100 WY Ed RAd3D ASOSD GM0 DN ST | AN arang
a0 .:.,_ tah WS C,_ _ _... US05S77) NYIIN3a HOTAYL AZH4aS 013
a0 e DT TS L0 HHeA e s ASSANTSTHYHD 36T7H 290G En AMOPIG TR N7 AN L=
Uit R o eb M9 : NIRHAT WaAM L NILOOR IHenS are=
an, A6, o wm ICASIE AT LYV N=EED HAN ._3: T IANNI A200H | tnez
I JMI IS QD MNNSR0S LY e ID 30T N LY O T3S Qe HIIE fuds
CU J NP~ ol OLSHE QBNNY IS INT VR IS T HIDAS NSO Lhd=
Fifs 7 CIHS TS ARSI W NOSTNGS L OB ONY INDIES 72t SHMIE ANYD Lods
oL LY 1 8010 Avor YISO T NOQLSWMO (e S 70
L Lo ¥ e P F I R XS .,;c,:e.c L-1d144-~iNE 1T NVOND JITRg Lo
A e UESE T H0Ln%8 NIANS SHNOSHINT (70N ROSM-0OF 1£ HORNGD O ANNYD JuOz
o I, 7730 Juvl Y 3dirs ROLSSR ‘350 10 S30030 18 985072 MOTH .7 MNIIN SINNIG ZONS
oL o VI SO0 3818 A1eSNdS 30T LISHINDS SLMMLLH-D 3HL L TVIAASIN YHLNVAYS LUNZ
oL A =2t 510 INE=MBLISHD Qerd LA 3 L 390907 TavdDs vy TIZMAN 2 TIDNY ANk
AR X3 UZ 1T ANNSSEMAEL MOUSHE Tvid zuza_z_xj QNS AN 42119 AMYN A
) 0 FEQD 0L %31 S AZ1])wsd Qv 8 - 10 8L INOH N3AZLY LR
Ll SR TS0 SOTD SNT TIDN T ST AT 19K Gb PO T D w0 e (L
T A HIISHE =0 S R 1A weet HANMT L6 “CASNIUCOL 1 1CIMYHT ore

Hely) Csor 0T ST T 3T RS AMTELS SN, dnD 10 nd SR D100 EF a0 AEHL LAY WEE |
LU Sul LS00 TOTS LI INTITTHED OO N e T 1 e SOED=0 S3EMH0 | NOWLS r513
3 sSUppY owien Aoy

si0yipain Auedwon - g
pojiwi] ayebplomsion
d11342aN0 ) g siiojeQ




COTSWOLDGATE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Joint Administrators’ Summary Receipts and Payments Account for the Period
18 Aprii 2008 (Date of Appointment) to 6 June 2008

Statement

of Affairs Total
RECEIPTS £ £
Furniture and Equipment 1,000 -
VAT Refund 50,000 -

51,000 -

PAYMENTS

Balance in hand -



felo puel

2101 Ssuonesieay jJassy

Auadoud ploysaiy
sBuipld pue saimxi

vs 9Z¢ G/ 9L2'ee 09 86 0S5 0E8'8 Ol oF 00088'v 009l GZ 9058} 0§ 9t
90 £€¢ 06 2E0°L 0L ¢ 05 2iv 012 00 095 001
8E FEY 00 569 091 00 6¢l 090 00 098 a0 L
00§22 0 /€€ 0s 1 06 /€€ oS L
1L 6.2 G/ 882°LL SEOF 0S 2809 01 0g GZ LSZ'S SZO0l
v v8¢ 05 Z80'L 06 $Z 0S LPL'F 0681 00GE6'Z 009
00 S5 Gz 9182 sZv GZOlLE'e GZv
G/l 891 00 068k 0Z LI 00068'L 0Z L1
Gl 09¢ 0S 668°6) Gl GS 06 02€'C 08¢l 00 08B’y 009} 00669'Zl 2527
00 622 00 ¥ 020 00 SF 020
Lt 916G 00 GED'S GZB 00GE0's 6.6
¥6 96¢ 05 22601 0B 9E 0S /I8LC 0L€EL 00 088t 009l 00098 05!
Se iy 002Z28'c 0L 8 00 ¢2 0L0O 00008t 008
00 022 00 99 0E0 00 98 0£0
3 3 sinoH 3 SINOH 3 SinoH 3 SINOH

ajey jejo |elof #e1g voddng Jafieuepy Joydangiouned

abesany pue jue}sissy

310JIpal) painsasun
SI0}Ipal) painoag
sa5A|dwig

sucnesIegy jassy

[£10} S10)Ipars)

SI01paID)

fe10). Buinue|d pue uupy

Bujoday
sBunsapy

SUOIIDY B)BIPBLLILL|
gauendwon
slalysen)

[aAa7 yse)

Buiuue(d pue uiwpy

adA] yse]

800z sunr g 03 (Juaunuioddy jo aleq) 800z 1Y 8| poLIad 9y) 1o} S}S07 awi] Jo AIPWWNG SIojenSILILPY jJUIop
NOILLVHLSININGY NI - Q311NN 31LYDa10MSLOD



